

FILED

DEC 01 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 324621-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RANDY L. BECHARD,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JOYCE DALRYMPLE,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT C. TENNEY, WSBA #9589

PETER M. RITCHIE, WSBA #41293

Attorneys for Defendant

Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.

P.O. Box 22680

Yakima, WA 98907

(509) 575-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENTS	2
A. THE COURT SHOULD REINSTATE THE VERDICT OF THE JURY AWARDING NO GENERAL DAMAGES BECAUSE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT IT ..	2
1. There Is A Strong Presumption in Favor of the Jury’s Verdict	2
2. <u>Lopez</u> Is the Controlling Case and Mandates Reversal of the Trial Court’s Order	4
3. <u>Palmer</u> and <u>Fahndrich</u> Are Inapposite and Not Controlling Here	10
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DIRECTING A NEW TRIAL SOLELY ON THE ISSUE OF GENERAL DAMAGES	12

III. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u> , 159 Cal. App. 4 th 655, 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 775 (2008)	13
<u>Bunch v. King Cnty. Dept. of Youth Servs.</u> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)	2
<u>Fahndrich v. Williams</u> 147 Wn. App. 302, 194 P.3d 1005 (2008)	1, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<u>Gestson v. Scott</u> , 116 Wn. App. 616, 67 P.3d 496 (2003)	10
<u>Herriman v. May</u> , 142 Wn. App. 226, 174 P.3d 156 (2007)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<u>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State Dep't of Revenue</u> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)	14
<u>Ide v. Stoltenow</u> , 47 Wn.2d 847, 289 P.2d 1007 (1955)	9
<u>Kadmiri v. Claassen</u> , 103 Wn. App. 146, 10 P.3d 1076 (2000)	5

<u>Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.,</u> 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	3
<u>Lopez v. Salgado-Guadarama</u> 130 Wn. App. 87, 122 P.3d 733, <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> 157 Wn.2d 1011 (2005)	1, 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 17
<u>Palmer v. Jensen</u> 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	Passim
<u>Tolli v. School Dist. No. 267 of Whitman County,</u> 66 Wn.2d 494, 403 P.2d 356 (1965)	2
<u>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,</u> 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989)	3
<u>Scanlan v. Smith,</u> 66 Wn.2d 601, 404 P.2d 776 (1965)	3
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery,</u> 114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002)	14
<u>Other</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary,</i> 351-352 (5 th ed. 1979)	14
<i>Karl B. Tegland, 15 Washington Practice,</i> 508-509 (2009).....	15
